GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 4231
(To be answered on the 18th July 2019)

NEW AIRPORT IN TAMIL NADU

4231. SHRIMATI S. JOTHIMANI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
GIODMIGEIGGE B be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to bring a new Airport in Tamil
Nadu;

(b) if so, the details thereof:

(c) whether the Government will consider the requirement of airport for
Karur in Tamil Nadu which is fourth largest textile exporter in the countrys;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
A A 0 o (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a)&(b): An airport company namely M/s. Taking off to the Future Pvt. Ltd.
(TOFL) (previously M/s. KGS Developers Pvt. Ltd) had submitted an
application for construction of airport at Chengelpet near Chennai in Tamil
Nadu. However, the Ministry of Defence denied the site clearance for setting
up of a Greenfield airport in Chengelpet citing that new airport would impose
severe restrictions on the conduct of Indian Ajr Force (IAF) flying operations.
The company has approached Government of India for reconsideration of the
project.

(¢): No, Sir. Government of India has not received any proposal for new
Greenfield airport at Karur in Tamil Nadu.

(d): Does not arise.

F*kkkk



